Citizens Gas
2020 North Meridian Street One-Hundred Fortieth Revised Page No. 502
Indianapolis, IN 46202 Superseding One-Hundred Thirty-Ninth Revised Page No. 502

RIDER B

CURRENT GAS SUPPLY CHARGES

Listed below are the changes applicable to the Utility's Gas Supply services for the month May 2023.

Gas Rate No. A2 Usage Balancing Service - Gas Rate No. A3 Basic Usage Balancing Service - Gas Rate No. A4 Non-Performance
Charges - Non-OFO Period (Negative Imbalance): $ per Therm

(The Gas Supply Charge is equal to the Capacity cost, plus the higher of: (1) the Month’s average commaodity cost per Therm for Commercial,
Industrial, and Large Volume customers, or (2) the average of the first of the Month index prices of all interstate pipelines serving Citizens Gas,
adjusted for appropriate fuel, transportation, and basis.)

Gas Supply Charge - Negative Imbalance $0.3669

Gas Rate No. A2 Usage Balancing Service — Gas Rate No. A3 Basic Usage Balancing Service — Gas Rate No. A4 Non-Performance
Charges — Non-OFO Period (Positive Imbalance): $ per Therm

(The Gas Supply Charge is equal to the lower of: (1) the Month’s average commodity cost per Therm for Commercial, Industrial, and Large
Volume customers, or (2) the average of the first of the Month index prices of all interstate pipelines serving Citizens Gas, adjusted for
appropriate fuel, transportation, and basis.)

Gas Supply Charge - Positive Imbalance ($0.1881)

Gas Rate No. A3 Basic Usage Balancing Service and Gas Rate No. A4 Non-Performance Charges — Economic OFO, Non-Economic
OFO, Interruption, or Curtailment periods (Negative Imbalance): $ per Therm

(The Gas Supply Charge is equal to the Capacity cost, plus the higher of: (1) the average of the first of the Month index prices of all interstate
pipelines serving Citizens Gas, adjusted for appropriate fuel, transportation, and basis, or (2) the average of the daily index prices of all interstate
pipelines serving Citizens Gas, adjusted for appropriate fuel, transportation, and basis.)

Day 1 Capacity $0.0770 Commodity $0.2074 Gas Supply Charge $0.2844
Day 2 Capacity $0.0770 Commodity $0.2159 Gas Supply Charge $0.2929
Day 3 Capacity $0.0770 Commodity $0.1998 Gas Supply Charge $0.2768
Day 4 Capacity $0.0770 Commodity $0.1881 Gas Supply Charge $0.2651
Day 5 Capacity $0.0770 Commodity $0.1881 Gas Supply Charge $0.2651
Day 6 Capacity $0.0770 Commodity $0.1881 Gas Supply Charge $0.2651
Day 7 Capacity $0.0770 Commodity $0.1881 Gas Supply Charge $0.2651

Issued Pursuant to
Cause No. 37399 — GCA 157

Effective
May 1, 2023

Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission
Energy Division

Current rates effective pursuant to
1.U.R.C. Order in Cause No. 43975 Effective: May 1, 2023


AlSanders
New Stamp


Citizens Gas

2020 North Meridian Street
Indianapolis, IN 46202

One-Hundred Fortieth Revised Page No. 502A
Superseding One-Hundred Thirty-Ninth Revised Page No. 502A

RIDER B - CURRENT GAS SUPPLY CHARGES (Cont'd)

Gas Rate No. A3 Basic Usage Balancing Service and Gas Rate No. A4 Non-Performance Charges — Economic OFO, Non-Economic
OFO, Interruption, or Curtailment periods (Negative Imbalance): $ per Therm

Day 8

Day 9

Day 10
Day 11
Day 12
Day 13
Day 14
Day 15
Day 16
Day 17
Day 18
Day 19
Day 20
Day 21
Day 22
Day 23
Day 24
Day 25
Day 26
Day 27
Day 28
Day 29
Day 30
Day 31

Capacity
Capacity
Capacity
Capacity
Capacity
Capacity
Capacity
Capacity
Capacity
Capacity
Capacity
Capacity
Capacity
Capacity
Capacity
Capacity
Capacity
Capacity
Capacity
Capacity
Capacity
Capacity
Capacity
Capacity

$0.0770
$0.0770
$0.0770
$0.0770
$0.0770
$0.0770
$0.0770
$0.0770
$0.0770
$0.0770
$0.0770
$0.0770
$0.0770
$0.0770
$0.0770
$0.0770
$0.0770
$0.0770
$0.0770
$0.0770
$0.0770
$0.0770
$0.0770
$0.0770

Commodity $0.1881
Commodity $0.1881
Commodity $0.1881
Commodity $0.1881
Commodity $0.1881
Commaodity $0.1881
Commaodity $0.1881
Commaodity $0.1881
Commodity $0.2053
Commodity $0.2168
Commodity $0.2018
Commaodity $0.1987
Commodity $0.2054
Commodity $0.2054
Commodity $0.2054
Commodity $0.2000
Commodity $0.2020
Commodity $0.2016
Commodity $0.1896
Commodity $0.1881
Commodity $0.1881
Commodity $0.1881
Commodity $0.1881
Commodity $0.1881

Issued Pursuant to
Cause No. 37399 — GCA 157

Effective
May 1, 2023

Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission
Energy Division

Gas Supply Charge
Gas Supply Charge
Gas Supply Charge
Gas Supply Charge
Gas Supply Charge
Gas Supply Charge
Gas Supply Charge
Gas Supply Charge
Gas Supply Charge
Gas Supply Charge
Gas Supply Charge
Gas Supply Charge
Gas Supply Charge
Gas Supply Charge
Gas Supply Charge
Gas Supply Charge
Gas Supply Charge
Gas Supply Charge
Gas Supply Charge
Gas Supply Charge
Gas Supply Charge
Gas Supply Charge
Gas Supply Charge
Gas Supply Charge

$0.2651
$0.2651
$0.2651
$0.2651
$0.2651
$0.2651
$0.2651
$0.2651
$0.2823
$0.2938
$0.2788
$0.2757
$0.2824
$0.2824
$0.2824
$0.2770
$0.2790
$0.2786
$0.2666
$0.2651
$0.2651
$0.2651
$0.2651
$0.2651

Current rates effective pursuant to
I.LU.R.C. Order in Cause No. 43975

Effective: May 1, 2023


AlSanders
New Stamp


Citizens Gas
2020 North Meridian Street
Indianapolis, IN 46202

One-Hundred Fortieth Revised Page No. 502B
Superseding One-Hundred Thirty-Ninth Revised Page No. 502B

RIDER B - CURRENT GAS SUPPLY CHARGES (Cont'd)

Gas Rate No. A3 Basic Usage Balancing Service and Gas Rate No. A4 Non-Performance Charges — Economic OFO, Non-Economic
OFO, Interruption, or Curtailment periods (Positive Imbalance): $ per Therm

(The Gas Supply Charge is equal to the lower of: (1) the average of the first of the Month index prices of all interstate pipelines serving Citizens
Gas adjusted for appropriate fuel, transportation, and basis, or (2) the average of the daily index prices of all interstate pipelines serving Citizens
Gas, adjusted for appropriate fuel, transportation, and basis.)

Day 1
Day 2
Day 3
Day 4
Day 5
Day 6
Day 7
Day 8
Day 9
Day 10
Day 11
Day 12
Day 13
Day 14
Day 15
Day 16
Day 17
Day 18
Day 19
Day 20
Day 21
Day 22
Day 23
Day 24
Day 25

Gas Supply Charge
Gas Supply Charge
Gas Supply Charge
Gas Supply Charge
Gas Supply Charge
Gas Supply Charge
Gas Supply Charge
Gas Supply Charge
Gas Supply Charge
Gas Supply Charge
Gas Supply Charge
Gas Supply Charge
Gas Supply Charge
Gas Supply Charge
Gas Supply Charge
Gas Supply Charge
Gas Supply Charge
Gas Supply Charge
Gas Supply Charge
Gas Supply Charge
Gas Supply Charge
Gas Supply Charge
Gas Supply Charge
Gas Supply Charge
Gas Supply Charge

($0.1881)
($0.1881)
($0.1881)
($0.1864)
($0.1766)
($0.1645)
($0.1645)
($0.1645)
($0.1843)
($0.1826)
($0.1705)
($0.1678)
($0.1712)
($0.1712)
($0.1712)
($0.1881)
($0.1881)
($0.1881)
($0.1881)
($0.1881)
($0.1881)
($0.1881)
($0.1881)
($0.1881)
($0.1881)

Issued Pursuant to
Cause No. 37399 — GCA 157

Effective
May 1, 2023

Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission
Energy Division

Current rates effective pursuant to
I.LU.R.C. Order in Cause No. 43975

Effective: May 1, 2023


AlSanders
New Stamp


Citizens Gas
2020 North Meridian Street One-Hundred Fortieth Revised Page No. 502C
Indianapolis, IN 46202 Superseding One-Hundred Thirty-Ninth Revised Page No. 502C

RIDER B - CURRENT GAS SUPPLY CHARGES (Cont'd)

Gas Rate No. A3 Basic Usage Balancing Service and Gas Rate No. A4 Non-Performance Charges — Economic OFO, Non-Economic
OFO, Interruption, or Curtailment periods (Positive Imbalance): $ per Therm

Day 26  Gas Supply Charge ($0.1881)
Day27  Gas Supply Charge ($0.1610)
Day28  Gas Supply Charge ($0.1610)
Day29  Gas Supply Charge ($0.1610)
Day30  Gas Supply Charge ($0.1610)
Day31  Gas Supply Charge ($0.1865)

Issued Pursuant to
Cause No. 37399 — GCA 157

Effective
May 1, 2023

Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission
Energy Division

Current rates effective pursuant to
1.U.R.C. Order in Cause No. 43975 Effective: May 1, 2023


AlSanders
New Stamp


	Rider B - Effective 2023-05-01



