Effective: May 1, 2023

RIDER B

CURRENT GAS SUPPLY CHARGES

Listed below are the changes applicable to the Utility's Gas Supply services for the month May 2023.

Gas Rate No. A2 Usage Balancing Service - Gas Rate No. A3 Basic Usage Balancing Service - Gas Rate No. A4 Non-Performance Charges - Non-OFO Period (Negative Imbalance): \$ per Therm

(The Gas Supply Charge is equal to the Capacity cost, plus the higher of: (1) the Month's average commodity cost per Therm for Commercial, Industrial, and Large Volume customers, or (2) the average of the first of the Month index prices of all interstate pipelines serving Citizens Gas, adjusted for appropriate fuel, transportation, and basis.)

Gas Supply Charge - Negative Imbalance \$0.3669

Gas Rate No. A2 Usage Balancing Service – Gas Rate No. A3 Basic Usage Balancing Service – Gas Rate No. A4 Non-Performance Charges – Non-OFO Period (Positive Imbalance): \$ per Therm

(The Gas Supply Charge is equal to the lower of: (1) the Month's average commodity cost per Therm for Commercial, Industrial, and Large Volume customers, or (2) the average of the first of the Month index prices of all interstate pipelines serving Citizens Gas, adjusted for appropriate fuel, transportation, and basis.)

Gas Supply Charge - Positive Imbalance (\$0.1881)

Gas Rate No. A3 Basic Usage Balancing Service and Gas Rate No. A4 Non-Performance Charges – Economic OFO, Non-Economic OFO, Interruption, or Curtailment periods (Negative Imbalance): \$ per Therm

(The Gas Supply Charge is equal to the Capacity cost, plus the higher of: (1) the average of the first of the Month index prices of all interstate pipelines serving Citizens Gas, adjusted for appropriate fuel, transportation, and basis, or (2) the average of the daily index prices of all interstate pipelines serving Citizens Gas, adjusted for appropriate fuel, transportation, and basis.)

Day 1	Capacity	\$0.0770	Commodity	\$0.2074	Gas Supply Charge	\$0.2844
Day 2	Capacity	\$0.0770	Commodity	\$0.2159	Gas Supply Charge	\$0.2929
Day 3	Capacity	\$0.0770	Commodity	\$0.1998	Gas Supply Charge	\$0.2768
Day 4	Capacity	\$0.0770	Commodity	\$0.1881	Gas Supply Charge	\$0.2651
Day 5	Capacity	\$0.0770	Commodity	\$0.1881	Gas Supply Charge	\$0.2651
Day 6	Capacity	\$0.0770	Commodity	\$0.1881	Gas Supply Charge	\$0.2651
Day 7	Capacity	\$0.0770	Commodity	\$0.1881	Gas Supply Charge	\$0.2651

Issued Pursuant to

Cause No. 37399 - GCA 157

Effective

May 1, 2023

Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission Energy Division

Effective: May 1, 2023

RIDER B - CURRENT GAS SUPPLY CHARGES (Cont'd)

Gas Rate No. A3 Basic Usage Balancing Service and Gas Rate No. A4 Non-Performance Charges – Economic OFO, Non-Economic OFO, Interruption, or Curtailment periods (Negative Imbalance): \$ per Therm

Day 8	Capacity	\$0.0770	Commodity	\$0.1881	Gas Supply Charge	\$0.2651
Day 9	Capacity	\$0.0770	Commodity	\$0.1881	Gas Supply Charge	\$0.2651
Day 10	0 Capacity	\$0.0770	Commodity	\$0.1881	Gas Supply Charge	\$0.2651
Day 1	1 Capacity	\$0.0770	Commodity	\$0.1881	Gas Supply Charge	\$0.2651
Day 12	2 Capacity	\$0.0770	Commodity	\$0.1881	Gas Supply Charge	\$0.2651
Day 13	3 Capacity	\$0.0770	Commodity	\$0.1881	Gas Supply Charge	\$0.2651
Day 1	4 Capacity	\$0.0770	Commodity	\$0.1881	Gas Supply Charge	\$0.2651
Day 1	5 Capacity	\$0.0770	Commodity	\$0.1881	Gas Supply Charge	\$0.2651
Day 1	6 Capacity	\$0.0770	Commodity	\$0.2053	Gas Supply Charge	\$0.2823
Day 1'	7 Capacity	\$0.0770	Commodity	\$0.2168	Gas Supply Charge	\$0.2938
Day 18	8 Capacity	\$0.0770	Commodity	\$0.2018	Gas Supply Charge	\$0.2788
Day 19	9 Capacity	\$0.0770	Commodity	\$0.1987	Gas Supply Charge	\$0.2757
Day 20	0 Capacity	\$0.0770	Commodity	\$0.2054	Gas Supply Charge	\$0.2824
Day 2	1 Capacity	\$0.0770	Commodity	\$0.2054	Gas Supply Charge	\$0.2824
Day 22	2 Capacity	\$0.0770	Commodity	\$0.2054	Gas Supply Charge	\$0.2824
Day 23	3 Capacity	\$0.0770	Commodity	\$0.2000	Gas Supply Charge	\$0.2770
Day 2	4 Capacity	\$0.0770	Commodity	\$0.2020	Gas Supply Charge	\$0.2790
Day 25	5 Capacity	\$0.0770	Commodity	\$0.2016	Gas Supply Charge	\$0.2786
Day 2	6 Capacity	\$0.0770	Commodity	\$0.1896	Gas Supply Charge	\$0.2666
Day 2	7 Capacity	\$0.0770	Commodity	\$0.1881	Gas Supply Charge	\$0.2651
Day 28	8 Capacity	\$0.0770	Commodity	\$0.1881	Gas Supply Charge	\$0.2651
Day 29	9 Capacity	\$0.0770	Commodity	\$0.1881	Gas Supply Charge	\$0.2651
Day 30	0 Capacity	\$0.0770	Commodity	\$0.1881	Gas Supply Charge	\$0.2651
Day 3	1 Capacity	\$0.0770	Commodity	\$0.1881	Gas Supply Charge	\$0.2651

Issued Pursuant to

Cause No. 37399 - GCA 157

Effective

May 1, 2023

Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission Energy Division

RIDER B - CURRENT GAS SUPPLY CHARGES (Cont'd)

Gas Rate No. A3 Basic Usage Balancing Service and Gas Rate No. A4 Non-Performance Charges – Economic OFO, Non-Economic OFO, Interruption, or Curtailment periods (Positive Imbalance): \$ per Therm

(The Gas Supply Charge is equal to the lower of: (1) the average of the first of the Month index prices of all interstate pipelines serving Citizens Gas adjusted for appropriate fuel, transportation, and basis, or (2) the average of the daily index prices of all interstate pipelines serving Citizens Gas, adjusted for appropriate fuel, transportation, and basis.)

Gas Supply Charge	(\$0.1881)
Gas Supply Charge	(\$0.1881)
Gas Supply Charge	(\$0.1881)
Gas Supply Charge	(\$0.1864)
Gas Supply Charge	(\$0.1766)
Gas Supply Charge	(\$0.1645)
Gas Supply Charge	(\$0.1645)
Gas Supply Charge	(\$0.1645)
Gas Supply Charge	(\$0.1843)
Gas Supply Charge	(\$0.1826)
Gas Supply Charge	(\$0.1705)
Gas Supply Charge	(\$0.1678)
Gas Supply Charge	(\$0.1712)
Gas Supply Charge	(\$0.1712)
Gas Supply Charge	(\$0.1712)
Gas Supply Charge	(\$0.1881)
	Gas Supply Charge

Issued Pursuant to

Cause No. 37399 - GCA 157

Effective

May 1, 2023

Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission Energy Division

Effective: May 1, 2023

RIDER B - CURRENT GAS SUPPLY CHARGES (Cont'd)

Gas Rate No. A3 Basic Usage Balancing Service and Gas Rate No. A4 Non-Performance Charges – Economic OFO, Non-Economic OFO, Interruption, or Curtailment periods (Positive Imbalance): \$ per Therm

Day 26	Gas Supply Charge	(\$0.1881)
Day 27	Gas Supply Charge	(\$0.1610)
Day 28	Gas Supply Charge	(\$0.1610)
Day 29	Gas Supply Charge	(\$0.1610)
Day 30	Gas Supply Charge	(\$0.1610)
Day 31	Gas Supply Charge	(\$0.1865)

Issued Pursuant to

Cause No. 37399 - GCA 157

Effective

May 1, 2023

Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission Energy Division